28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk

 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily USD. These transactions which are
mainly denominated in foreign currencies amounted to $35,484,000 (2008: $23,494,000). Approximately 62%
(2008: 73%) of the Group’s sales  whilst almost 50% (2008: 35%) of the Group’s costs are denominated in foreign
currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade receivable and
trade payable balances at the balance sheet date have similar exposures to foreign currency risk as disclosed in
Notes 16 and 21.

 The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amount to $0.4 million.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax.

Group
2009 2008
$'000 $'000

USD -  strengthened 5% (2008: 5%) (167) (153)
 -  weakened 5% (2008: 5%) 167 153

 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default
on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other
receivables. for other financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents), the Group and the Company minimise
credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased
credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy